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SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN & .\, o “o¢lw o ON THE- 4y, DAY OF Do, [, 1976 |

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 98-75, TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS

FOR CURRELT EXPENSES AND OTHLCR EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE,

STATE OF OHIO, DURING THE FISCAL YECAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1976.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1.
State of Ohio, that, to provide
of the said Cityv of Centerville
1976, the following be and they

follows, viz:

SECTION 2.

That there be

1. GENERAL FUND

100 - Council

201 -
202 -
211 -
215 -
223 -
224 -
25 -
236 -
239 -
245 -
247 -
248 -

Council Compensation

Salaries and Wages

Public Employees Retirement System
Life Insurance

Advertising

Travel, Meetings and Training
Dues, Memberships,Subscriptions
Maintenance of Small Equipment
Service/Maintenance Contracts
Operating Supplies

Outside Printing and Reproduction
Prizes and Awards

101 - Mayor
202 -
211 -~
224 -~
225 -
230 -
232 -
245 -
2u8 -

Salaries and Wages

Public Employees Retirement System
Travel, Meetings and Training
Dues, Memberships, Subscriptions
Prisoner Care

Legal Services

Operating Supplies

Prizes and Awards

102 - City Manager

202 -
203 -
209 -
211 -
213 -
215 -
223 -
204 -
225 -
236 -
239 -
ouy -
25 -
247 -

Salaries and Wages

Overtime Pay

Temporary Help

Public Employees Retirement System
Hospitalization

Life Insurance

Advertising

Travel, Meetings and Training
Dues, Memberships, Subscriptions
Maintenance of Small Equipment
Service/Maintenance Contracts
Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs
Operating Supplies

Outside Printing and Reproduction

Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Centerville,
for the current expense and other expenditures,
during the fiscal year ending December 31,
are hereby set aside and appropriated as

appropriated from the GENERAL FUND:

[S 14,640.00] S 14,640.00
[ 11,330.00] 11,530.00
[ 1,350.00]  1,550.00
[ 59.00] 55.00
[ 3,200.00]  500.00
[ 475.00]  180.00
[ 100.00] 75.00
[ 25.00]  -0-

L 85.00] 45.00
[ 250.00] 226.00
[ 150.00]  60.00
L oo 1 TE0.00
[$ 31,664.00] S 28,941.00
(5 1,250.00] 1,251.00
£ 155.00] "135.00
[ 1,100.00] ~7100.00
[ 200.00] _ "275.00
[ 1,200.00]  545.00
[ 1,800.00] ,215.00
L 500.00] 150.00
L 175.00] ___148.00
(s 6,380.00] S 3,819.00
[$ 55,295.00] $ 57,365.00
L 150.00] 95.00
L 150.00] _  -0-
C 6,581.00] 6,100.00
[ 2,160.00] _ 2,430.00
[ 330.001  325.00
[ 300.00]  315.00 |
[ 1,500.00]  1,350.00
L 500.00] ~ 585.00
L 50.00] __90.00
[ 150.00]  85.00
L 100.00) _ 230.00
L 200.00] _ 50.00
L 250.00] 50.00
[$ 67,716.00] $ 69,070.00
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103

104

105

106

Finance

202
2013
209
211

213
215
224
225
236
209

245
2117
265

Tiaaw
202
213
226
232
241
205

Engi

202
211
213
215
217
220
225

031

2036
200
215
206
207

216
218
219
222
223

225

226
231

237

231
235
236
238
200
20
205
200
263
260
2606
267
269
279

i

1

Department

salaries and Wager [5 26,370,007 & 26.,150.00
Overtime Pav [ 200.00] T ARETO0
Tenmporary Help [ 260.00] oo
~Public Employees Retirement System [ 3,1M0.007 T 2.450.00
Hospmitalization : [ 7yu,mo}'“‘iffﬁffﬁ(
iife Insurance [ 137.00] -—~"“77h on
Travel, Meetings and Training L 677.00) ST L00
Dues, Memberships. Subscriptions [ 1195.00] --~—777f60
Maintenance of Small Dauipment [ 50.00] .00
Service/Maintenance Contracts [ 500.00] 2.00
Operating Supplies [ 170.00] ‘"“”7Tﬂf(y
Outside Printing and Reproduction [ 775.007 T 875.01
Htate Examiner's Pee [ -0- 1 ;::::ELEL_HL
[5 33,490.00] S 33,540.00
Department
falaries and Wages (5 12,500.007 & 11,735.00
Hospiltalization [ 720.00] i::i:ij::j
Telephone, Teletvpe and Radics . 25.00]
Legal Services [ 3,00 00 o n,
Duplicating Machine Supplies & Rental [ 335.00]
Operating Supplies ’ L 100.00)
[S 16,680.00] 5 17,0663.00
neering
Salaries and Vages [5 34,681.00] 5 31,455.00
Public Employees Retirement System [ b,130.001 ¢ J,bﬁﬂ 00
Hospitalization [ 1,80.00] 1,000 QO
Life TInsurance l 160007 L50.00
Protective Clothing/Uniforms [ 60.00f 60,00
Travel, Moetings and Training [ 550.00] 65. 00
Dues, Hemberships, Subscriptions [ 140.00] 206,00
FPOIPJQ1ODdl Services [ 1,200.00]  1,200.00
Maintenance of Small Nauipment I o.005  20.00
Vehicle Maintenance and Repailrs [ 150.007 130.00
Operating Supplies L SO0.00J MQQ;QQ
Tools and Minor Equipment L S0.00J i 25.00
Outside Printing and Reproduction L 220.00] 210.00
(5 a3,u20.00] 39,0472.00
General Government 7
Horkmen's Compensation [$ 30,000.00] § 33,355.00
Unemployment Compensation L ?,SO0.00J B -0-
Employee Bonding L 1,700.00)  1,500.00
Postage r 6,500.00]1  7,310.00
Adverﬁising Bids) L 1,200.00] ¥,2]H 0n
Dues, Memberships, Subscriptions [ 3,500.00J 3, >OJXl
Telephone, Teletvpe and Radios [ 11,000.00] “_Jib_I:_JBi
Professional Services [ 35,000.00] 32, .00
leral Services [ 1,000,001 ”/»;QQ
Utilities [ 6,800.00] “__glglg;gg
Traffic and Street Lighting Maintenancel S,OOO.UOJ ___1,700.00 OO
Maintenance of Small Lauipment { 50. ()O,'I B 2.
Lanipment, Velhicle and Misc. Rentals [ ?50.00} _17h.oc UO
Genoral 01 Fice Sunplies | A,an0.000) 0,000, e
Diplicating Machine Supplies & Rental | 7.h00.007 ___-§1Q~EQ
Operaling Supplies L L2.,000 -(7()71 _13.377.00
Oulride I'rinting and Reproduction f 8 ,(»Fx() .00 ___,__f:__iii_j___j__
Taxes | !s,non.nmj _3,0Lb0.00
Tnsnrancea [ 5,000,001  5,290.00
Delinquent Land Tax Advertising [ 10-”01 . 7uhn
Refunds [ f,000.001  8,850.00
l'lection Txpense [ F,OU”»”QJ.M_“QLQ__jﬁl
Contingency [~ 1u,000.00]  9,800.00
[5168,760.00]1 $163,371.00
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107 -

108 -

109 -

111 -

Building Maintenance

202
203
211
213
215
217
234
236
238
239
2u6
249

251 ~

264

nalaries and Wage

Overtime Pay

Public Fmplovees Retirement System
Hospitalization J
Life Tnsurance

Uuniflorms and Protective Clothing
Utilities

Maintenance of Small Equipment
Lguipment, Vehicle and Misc
Service/Maintenance Contracts
Tools and Minor Doquipment
Janitorial Supplies

Facility Maintenance & Improvements
Insurance

Police Department
202 -

203
204
206
211
212
213
215
217
224
225
226
231
236
237
239
241
2hk
205
2n7
254

Inspec

207
209
211
213
215
217
2211
225
231
236
239
21
245
216
217

Salarics and Wages

Overtime Pay

Holiday Pay

Sick Pay Conversion

Public Employees Retirement System
Police Pension Fund
Hospitalization

Life Insurance _
Uniforms and Protective Clothing
Travel, Meetings and Training
Dues, Memberships, Subscriptions
Telephone, Teletype and Radios
Professional Services
Maintenance of Gmall Lquipment
Miscellaneous Services
Service/Maintenance Contracts

Dunlicating Machine Supplies and Rentall

Vehicle NMaintenance and Repairs
Operating Supplies

Outside Printing and Reproductlon
Major Equipment

tion
Salaries and Wages
Temporavy Help

Public Employees Retirement Svstem
Hospitalization

Life Insurance

Protective Clothing/Uniforms
Travel, Meetings and Training
Memberships, Subscriptions
Professional Services

Maintenance of Small Lauipment
Service/Maintenance Coutracts
Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs
Operating Supplies

Tools and Minor Bquipment

Outside Trinting and Reproduction

Nues,

City Planning

202
208

211
213

Salaries and Wapes
Temporary Tlelp

Tublic Imployees Retirement
Hospitalization

System

Rentals

[5 10,111.00] & 9,700

[ 200.00]  50.00
[ a5, 00l GN0.00
[ 720,007 T gln.0n
[ N300 38.00
[ 300.007] D00
[ 12,000.007 ~ 10 ,1)( .00
[ 50.00]) T -

) 150.00] 50.00
[ 1,020,007  1,075.00
[ 200.00] 195.00
[ 1.,500.00] 4950.00
[ 3,500.00] LUR0.00
L 2,000.00] 1, 50.00
332,779.00] 5 29,233.00

34,675

5,464
80

SE

4,800,
1,250.
250
10,625

‘?BU ,750.
L250.
,900.
610.
1,975,

0o
N0 ]
007
007
no7

L007]
15,850,
1,425,
4,200,
1,650,
(00.

001]
007]
00}

007

007

.00
0.00]

200.
2.000.
.00]
150.

007
007

noj

00]

007]

.00]
.00]

$259,17 ﬁ.\o
CHL875.00
) S,J/J.OO
625.00
0,050.00
~30,500.00
14,800.00
1,075.00
1,900.00
l,)UO 00

N,075.00
3,610.00
100,00
1.4%0.00
) 900 00
00
10, ]ll)
L7 210. o
600.00
9,700.00

[$36u,394.

00]

[5 37,691.00] $ 38,4K5.00
[ 250.00]1  -0-
[ 4,485.00] 4, 250,00
[ 2,160.00] 2,1%0 00
I 196.007] 170.00
[ 50.007 N8.00
[ 325.007 39500
[ 365.00] —#‘”Tﬁffﬁb
[ 150.007 05 .00
[ 50.00]  -0-

[ 75.007] H0.00
1 200.00] 350,00
I 400.00] 175.00
[ 50.007 30.00
l 800.001 ih00
Lo 7,307, moJ SONT L 085.00
[5 23,220,007 %5 22,025.00
I ~0- 1 700. 00
| 2,505.00] 2,770,

[ 1,um0.00] 73(._¢




111l - City Planning (Cont'd)
215 - Life Insurance 5 102,007

1,133.00]

75 .00
IR
1m0 007 T 100.00
150.00] 1h5.00
100,007 —0-

220~ Travel, Meetings and Training
225 - Dues, Hemberships, Subscriptions
231 - Frofessinonal Services

236 - Maintenance of Small Bquipment
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239 - Service/Maintenance Contracts 70.007 T h5.00
245 - Operating Supplies 860.00] 750,00
246 - Tools and Minor Bquipment 115.00] 55.00
247 - Outside Printing and Reproduction 1,800.00] 750.00

Animal Warden

31.695.

00}

28,6490.00

202 - Salaries and Wages 6,242.00] 7,245.00
2117- Public Employees Retirement System 71H5.00] 55.00
213 - Hospitalization 300.007] 302.00
215 ~ Life Insurance 32.00] 27.00
245 - Operating Supplies 200.00] 75.00
7.520.00] & 8,404.00
Income Tax
202 - Galaries and Wages 25,910.00] 24.,875.00
211 - Tublic Emplovees Retirement System 2,230.00] 1,900.00
213 - Hospitalization 1,020.00] 6530.00
215 - Life TInsurance 82.00] 52.00
224 - Travel, Meetings and Training 375.00] 325.00
225 - Dues, Memberships, Subscriptions 160.00] 220.00
232 - legal Services -0~ 1 50.00
236 - HMaintenance of Small Laquipment 100.00] 25.00
239 - Service/Maintenance Contracts 467.00] 0. 00
245 - Operating 3upplies 150.00] 140.00
247 - Outside Printing and Reproduction 1.,700.00]) 1,550.00
5 32,204.00] 30,267.00
Board of Architectural Review
225 - Dues, Membershipsz., Subscriptions 75.007 5. 00
245 - Operating Supplies 75.00] 20.00
150.001 $ £5.00
Sister City Committee
222 - Tostage SH00.007 5 -0-
223 - Advertising 200.001 -0-
225 - Dues. Memberships, Subscriptions 100.00] 100.00
226 - Telephone, Teletype and Radios 300.00] -0-
247 - Outside Printing and Reproduction " 500.00] -0-
1,500.00] 100.00
Historical Society
205 - Operating Supplies 1,500.00} 5 -0-
[,500.00] —(1-

TOTAL GENERAL TUND

[58R7 ,107.

00l

SRSE 016,00




VFJI_I(?’]'U_)I‘] 3. That there | appropriated from the STRLLT CONSTRUCTTON
MAINTENANCE AND REPALR FUND 1} following: ’

2. CTREET CONSTRUCTTION, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR FUND

021 - Street Department

202 - Salaries and Vages [5111,094.00] 3101;950.00
203 - Overtime Pav [ 5,500.00] _mfg:§66765
211 - Public Emplovees Retirement System [ 12,540.00] 8,880.00
213 - Hospitalization [ 6,480.00] F,360.00
215 - Life Insurance : [ 310.00] 005,00
217 - Uniforms and Protective Clothing [ 2,600.00] 2,200.00
222 - Postape [ 20,007 -0-

224 - Travel, Meetings and Training
226 - Telephone, Teletype and Radios
231 - Professional Services 150.00] 60.00

[ 200.007 175.00
[
| i
234 = Utilities [ 1,500.00] 1,745.00
.
[
[

500.00] 950,00

238 - Equipment, Vehicle and Misc. Rentals 250.00] 310.00
20 - General Office Supplies 75.00] 15.00
2Uh - Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs 9,000.00] 13,575.00

245 ~ Operating Supplies [ 13,500.00] 14.,525.00
246 ~ Tools and Minor Iquipment L 1,000.00]  1,050.00
251 - TFacility Mainteneance and TImprovements [ 500.00] 790.00

255 - Maintenance/Construction of Streets,
Sidewalks, Curbs, Highways, Etc. [ 30,000.00] 29,200.00
264 - Insurance [ 3,900.00] 3,250.00

[6199,119.00] $3191,080.00

SECTION h. That there be appropriated from the STATE HIGHWAY
IMPROVEMENT FUND the following:

3. STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMLNT FUND

022 - State Highway Fund

234 - Utilities ‘ [$  -0- 1% 1,970.00

235 - Traffic and Street Lighting Maintenancel 2,650.00] 2,790.00
255 - Maintenance/Construction of Streets,

Sidewalks, Curbs, Highways, Ltc. [ 9,020.00] __12,015.00

(5 11,670.00] % 16,805.00

SECTION 5. That there be appropriated from the GENERAL BOND
RETIREMENT FUND the following:

4. GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND

031 - General Bond Retirement Fuund

261 - Retirement of Debt - Principal » [$ 231,000.00] § 31,000.00
262 -~ Retirement of Debt - Interest ~ 30,041.00] 23,045.00
[$ A1,0H1.00] & 54,0u45.00

SECTION 6. That there be appropriated from the WASTE COLLECTION
FUND the following:

5. WASTE COLLECTION FUND
051 - Waste Collection

207 - Salaries and Wapoes
203 - Overtime Pay

GLO5L823.0077 S131,050.00
3.h00.00

T 0L000.00

"

l

, | ~ 600000
211 - nhlic Pmploynos Retirvement System [ 1n,enh.00] L, 560,00
213 - Hospitalization | 9,300.00 ] _B,390.00
215 - Life Insurance L n30.001 250.00
217 - Uniforms and Prolective Clothing [ 3,000.00] mw_ﬂ;QSO-ﬂﬂ
219 - Dmplovee Bonding f 20.00] 20.00
222 - Postage L 1,880.00] 1,775.00




051 - Waste

Collection (Contid:

223 - Advertisino , s /5.00] ¢ -0~
220 - Travel, lleetings and Training [ 215.007 7 300.00
226 = Telephone, Teletvpe and Radjon L S00.an | “5;7ﬁ§
231 - Professicnal Services [ 100,

232 - lLeral Services [ 8n0. 09 ] a5 00
234 - ULilities [ 1,500.000 1,705.00
238 - Equipment, Vehicle and Misc. Rentals | woo.0o] T a1E o0
239 - Services/Maintenance Contracts [ 86,007 175,00
240 - General Office Supplines [ 250.007] an.n0
201 - Duplicating Nachine Supplies & Rental | 150.007 187,00
2t = Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs [ 12,500.007 13,085 .00
205 - Operating Supplies [ 17,000.00] 17,500.00
246 - Toolks and Minor Equipment [ 250.00] 590.00
247 - Outside Printing and Reproduction ) 700.00] L7500
251 - Facility Maintenance and Iuprovements [ 500.00] 790,00
253 = Incinerator and Landfill [ 7u,000.00] 5,500, 0N
254 - Major Lquipment Louo,500.000] 0 ,700.00
261 - Retirement of Debt - Principal [ 87,825.0071  @7,826.00
262 - Retirement of Debt - Interest { 6,600,007 5.600.00
264 - Tnsurance [ 2,225.00]  4,115.00
267 - Refunds [ 150.00] 425.00

LSH05,384.00] $2387,787.00

SECTION 7.

following:

6. TRUST FUND

071 - Trust Tund

That there be appropriated from the TRUST FUND the

252 - Strcet Cut Bond Refiunds [s 100.00] & J00.00
268 - Release of Monies Held in Trust L 1,100.001  5,800.00
(6 1,200.00 5 6,700.00

SECTION 8. That there be appropriated from

FUND the following:

o441 -

7. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS TFUND

Capital Tmprovements

the CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

231 - Professional Services %5 90,500.00] 8 62,200.00
246 - Tools and Minor Fquipment [ 10,850.00] 5,700.00
251 - Facility Maintenance and Improvements [ 5,000.00] 6,325.00
254 - Major Lquipment [ 27,000.00] 73,075.00
255 - Maintenance of Streets and Highways [ 72,050.00] 6,250.00
256 - Major Office Equipment { 2.,000.00] ~ 100.00
257 - Land Purchases/Inprovements [ 13,990.00]1  2,000.00
261 - Retirement of Debt - Principal [ 211,500.00] 211,500.00
262 -~ Retirement of Debt - Interest [ 11,000.00] 11,000.00

BHL3,890.

N0] $378,950.00

SECTTON 9.

FUND the following:

029 -

a. PURMIGSTVE TAX TUND

Permissive Tax Tund

255 - Mainlenanee/Construction of Streets,
Sidewalks, Curbs, Highways, bto.

That there be appropriated {rom the PERMISSIVE TAX

(5 08,000,001 5 69,025.00

IS ng.000.007 3

69,025.00




SECTION 10.
SHARING FUND the following:

130 - Youth
231 -

245 -

140 -
222 -

223 ~

225 -
25 -
oug -

150 - Parks
202 -~
211 -
213 -
215 -
219 -
221 -
Py
224 -
225 -
226 -
231 -
233 -
230 -
238 -
2u0 -
22U -
205 -
246 -
247 -
208 -
251 -
257 -
264 -
267 -
271 -

Thal there "= appropriated

3. FEDCRAT

- 023 - FPederal Revenue Sharing Fund

Poard
Frofessional Services
Operating Supplies

City Beautiful Commission

Postage

Advertising

Dues, Memberships, Subscriptions
Operating Supplies

Prizes and Awards

and Recreation

Salaries and Wages

Public Employees Retirement System
Hospitalization

l.ife Insurance

Employee Bonding

Moving Expense

Postage

Travel. Meetings and Training
Dues. Memberships. Subscriptions

Telephone, Teletype and Radios

Professional Services

Senior Citizen Support

Utilities '

Equipment, Vehicle and Misc. Rentals
General Office Supplies

Vehicle Maintenance and Repairs

Operating Supplies

Tools and Minor Equipment

Outside Printing and Reproduction
Prizes and Awards

Facility Maintenance and Improvements
Land Purchases/Improvements

Insurance

Refunds

Transfers

TOTAL TEDERAL REOVENUE SHARING TUND

PEVENUL SHARING TUND

from the TEDLRAL REVENUL

[% 250,007 5 25.00
[ 2,000.00] 1,775.00
& 2,250.00] & 1,750.00
[S 28.007 5 10.00
[ 460.00] ~0-

[ 85.n007] -0-

& 300.00] 600.00
[ 250.00] 375.00
[8 1,123.00] & q985.00
[$31,390.00] 8 2u,580.00
[ 2.455.00] 1,280.00
[ 1,075.001 " 850.00
[ 108.00] ~ 30.00
[ H0.007 -0-

§ -0- I 28500
[ 100.007 200.00
[ 580.00] 2500
[ 250.00]  285.00
[ 250.007 125.00
r 350.00] 500.00
[ 660.007 6h1.00
[ 500.00] 685.00
[ 1,47%.00] 1,250.00
[ 150.007 75.00
[ 200.00] 165.00
[ 2,750.00]  L,u50.00
I 100.00] 25.00
[ 350.00] 025,00
[ 100.00] 350.00
3 100.007 550.00
[ 250.007 - -0-
[ £00.007 515.00
r 50.007 -0o-
[ —0- ] 10,555.00

[ 13,883.

noJ s

46,376.00

[ 117,256,

nol 5

59,111.00

SECTION II. That there be appropriated from the ARTS COMMISSION
FUND the following:

10. ARTS COMMISSION FUND

02 — Avts Commission l'und

202 - Toastage

223 - Adverltising

231 - Professional Services

238 - Lrpiipment, Vehicle and Misc. Rentals

210 - General. Office Supplies

205 .- Operating Supplies

2007 - outside Printing and Reproduction

264 - Insurance

[ 4 oo an] o 165.00
[ con.ool] T 2.390.00
[ 29,200,007 21,825.00
| —0- 1 Thnn.00
[ 250,001 30.00
[ sn0.007 80.00
[ non.ool 500.00
[ —0- 77 325.00
[4 31,050.00] 5 25,775.00
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SECTION 12.
the following:

11. YﬂUTHVCHNTNR FUND

025 - Youth Center Fund

That the' 2 be appropriated f{rom the YOUTII CCNTER FUND

202 - Salaries and Wages [ 7,760.00] 5 10,420.00
211 - Public Employvees Retirement System| 925.00] 1,185.00
213 - Hospitalization ' [ 300.007 295,00
215 - Tife Tnsurance ( 10.00 | 08,00
222 - Postage [ 20.00] -0
223 - Advertising I 50.00] 20.00
225 - Travel, Meetines and Training [ ©1687.00] 21t0.00
225 - Dues, Memberships, Subscriptions [ ~0= 1 15.00
226 - Telephone, Teleltvpe and Radios [ 356.00] 3140.00
231 - Professional Services L 40.00] -0-
234 - Ulilities [ 1,295.00] T,400.00
236 - Maintenance of Small Dquipment [ 100.00] -0~
238 - Lquipment, Vehicle & Misc. Rentals{ 6,698.007 8,890.00
200 - General Office Supplies [ 30.00] 20.00
241 - Duplicating Machine Supplies & '

Rental | 86.00] 10.00
25 - Operating Supplies [ 1,238.00] 1,860.00
246 - 'Tools and Minor Equipment [ 200.007] . 25.00
248 ~ Prizes and Awards [ 15.00] -0~
251 - Facility Maintenance and

Improvements ' [ 210.00]) 75.00

60.00

264 - Insurance ' [ 70.00]

[3 19,800.00]) 9

20,867 .00

SCOTTON 13.
BOND RETIREMENT FUND the following:

12. SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND RETIREMENT FUND

032 - Special Assessment Bond Retirement T'und
03.007 &

That there be appropriated from the SPECIAL ASSCSSMINT

3,305.00

261 - Retirement of Debt - Principal s 3,3¢0
262 - Reltirement of Debt - Interest [ 3,255.00] 2,780.00
IS ALESB.00] 5 £.,085.00

SECTTON 14,

That there be appropriated from the SPLCTAL ASSESSMINT

IMPROVEMENT PUND the following:

13.  SPECIAL ASSESSHMENT IMPROVEMLNT FUND

081 - Speclal Assessment ITwmprovement I'nnd

10.00

155.00

2727 - Vostage (4 -0= 15
223 - Advertising L -0- ]
IS -0~ 18

165.00

SECTION 15.

J. General Tund (S 887,407.00] 5

That there be appropriated f{rom these funds:

855,016.00

2. Streel Conatruction, Maintenance

and Repair Fund [ 199,119.00] . 191,080.00
3. State Highway Twprovement Fund [ 11.,670.00] B L,805.00
N, General Bond Retirement Fund [ A61L,00h1.00] LIL,0NL. 00
h.o o Haste Collection Tund | oS, aeh L 00| 387.,787.00
G.  Trust Pund | 1,200.00] 6,700.00
7. Capital Improvements Pund [ W3 ,8%0.00] i‘v 370,950.00
8. Permissive Tax Fund | h8,000.00] 69,025.00
9. Tl'ederal Revénue Sharing Fund [ H7,256.001  h9,111.00
10. Arts Commission Fund [ 31,050.00] 25 .775.00
11. Youth Center tund L 19,900.00] 24.,867.00

12. Special Assessment Bond Retire-
ment Fund [ 6,558.00] 6,085.00

13. Special Assessment lmprovement
T T Tund [ -0- 1 _ 165.00
GGRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS $2,065,011.00

(452,162 . 075.00]




SECTION 16. And the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to
draw his warrants for payments Irom any of the foregoing appropriations upon
receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefore, approved by the board
of officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or
resolution of Council to make the expenditures: provided that no warrants
shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by
authority of and in accordance with law or ordinance. Provided further that
the appropriations for contingencies can only be expended upon approval of
two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obliga-

tion against the City, and for purposes other than those covered by the other !

specific appropriations herein made.

SECTION 17. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency
ordinance and shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. A
public emergency affecting the public health, safety and welfare 1s hereby
declared to exist by virtue of the fact that adjustments in appropriations
are needed for the orderly administration of the City.

PASSED this 2o\, day of Dorco.loro- , 1976
‘%«%,\
Mayor

ATTEST:

N - . {7} .

ISR T SIS ORI

. y\\ 4 ";_/L‘ » AJV\LMT‘V(\;;‘\,:‘/
Clerk of the Coumcil of the ( o
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE,

, ‘The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville,
Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to6 be a true and correct copy of the

‘Ordinance passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the »-.il,

day- of Deca . \oc .~ , 1976.

AN

N S NS ST O ol
Clerk of-the Council

N,
N

"Approved as to form, consistency

with existing ordinances, the

.charter and constitutional

provisions. :

Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney




